
July 29,2014

Mayor Jane W. Dawkins

Commissioner Debbie Hughes
Commissioner Ronnie Lancaster
Commissioner Jeff Powers
Commissioner Jimmy Wigfall

P
P
P
P

P

The Board of Mayor and City Commissioners held a special meeting on Tuesday, July 29,
2014, at 5:30 P.M. in the conference room at City Hall.

After a public hearing, a Motion to pass on second (2nd
) and final reading Ordinance

#747 (An Ordinance Amending the Annual Budget and Capital Program and Tax Rate of
South Pittsburg, TN, for Fiscal Year 2013-2014) was made by Commissioner Hughes,
seconded by Commissioner Wigfall. Five voted aye.

A Motion was made by Commissioner Lancaster, seconded by Commissioner Hughes, to

pass on first (L") reading Ordinance #748 (An Ordinance of the City of South Pittsburg,
TN, to Rezone Property from the (-1 Local Highway Commercial District to the 1-1Light
Industrial District). Five voted aye.

A Motion was made by Commissioner Lancaster, seconded by Commissioner Hughes, to
pass on first (1st) reading Ordinance #749 (An Ordinance to Abandon Unopened

Alleyways Described Within the Body of this Ordinance and Shown on the Attached
Graphic Within the Corporate Limits of the City of South Pittsburg, TN). Five voted aye.

A Motion was made by Commissioner Hughes, seconded by Commissioner Wigfall, to
pass on first (1st) reading Ordinance #750 (An Ordinance to Abandon Alleyways

Described Within the Body of this Ordinance and Shown on the Attached Graphic Within
the Corporate Limits of the City of South Pittsburg, TN). Five voted aye.

A Motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Commissioner Wigfall, seconded by
Commissioner Hughes. Five voted aye.

Respectfully submitted,

Mayor Jane W. Dawkins
Diane Beavers, Recorder



ORDINANCE NO. 747

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAM AND
TAX RATE OF SOUTH PITTSBURG, TENNESSEE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

WHEREAS, Tennessee CodeAnnotated Title 9 Chapter 1 Section 116 requires funds first
be appropriated before being expended and that no appropriations may exceed available funds;

WHEREAS, Tennessee CodeAnnotated Title 6 Chapter 56 Section 208 allows amendment of
the budget ordinance in the same manner as any other ordinance may be amended;

WHEREAS, funds were not appropriated for the payment of all outstanding obligations for the
fiscal year;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINDED by the Board of Mayor and Commissioners of South
Pittsburg, Tennessee, that:

SECTION 1: Revenues. The following funds are available for increased appropriation:

SOURCE: 110-31100
110-31120
110-31800
110-31710
110-31912
110-32600

Property Taxes Current AMOUNT:
PSC Utility Taxes
Business Taxes
Wholesale Beer Taxes
Cable TV Franchise Taxes
Building Permits

TOTAL REVENUES

$ 8,000.00
30,000.00
13,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
4,800.00

$ 65,800.00

SECTION 2: Appropriations. The governing body reclassifies and appropriates the following
increases / decreases in
Expenditures:

SOURCE: General Fund

ACCOUNT:

legislative:

110-41100-259
Central Staff:

Other Professional Services

AMOUNT:
Increase

(Decrease)

4,200 4,200

2,000
700 2,700

800
400
400 1,600

2,600
11,000
2,500

110-41600-111
110-41600-331
City Hall:
110-41810-266 Repairs and Maintenance
110-41810-290 Other Contractual Services
110-41810-320 Operating Supplies
Other General Government:
110-41990-147 Unemployment Insurance
110-41990-290 Other Contractual Services
110-41990-722 Community Promotions

Salaries
Gas,Oiland Diesel



110-41990-791 Other Grants and Contribs. 1,400 17,500
Police:
110-42100-142 Hospital and Health Insur. 3,100
110-42100-143 Retirement 2,500
110-42100-320 Operating Supplies 2,300
110-42100-331 Gas, Oil and Diesel 4,700 12,600
Fire Protection:
110-42200-241 Electric 1,600
110-42200-261 Repairs and Maintenance 3,200
110-42.200-320 Operating Supplies 1,900 6,700
Highways and Streets:
110-43100-111 Salaries 1,500
110-43100-241 Electric 2,000
110-43100-247 Street Lighting Elect./Maint. 4,700
110-43100-320 Operating Supplies 3,200
110-43100-400 Building Materials 1,100 12,500
Recreation -

Princess:
110-44490-241 Electric 3,000
110-44490-320 Operating Supplies 4,000 7,000
Libraries
110-44800-121 Wages 1,000 1,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $65,800

Section 3 : Submission to the Director of Local Finance. This amendment will be submitted to the
Director of Local Finance as required by state statute to show continued compliance with the
requirements of Tennessee Code Annotated Title 9 Chapter 21 Section 403 to maintain a balanced
budget.

Diane Beavers
City Recorder

Passed 1st Reading 1·~ ·I~~~_
Passed 2nd Reading __ ~~·-"~,,,-ct..:..·-,-\I...\_, _


